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PROPOSED 6"
CONCRETE

CANOPY MAT

PROPOSED
CONCRETE FUEL

ISLAND, (TYPICAL)

PROPOSED ADA PARKING
SPACE WITH PAINTED
MARKING AND ADA SIGN
ON BOLLARD

PROPOSED 4" WHITE
STRIPING, (TYPICAL)

PROPOSED PAINTED
MARKING (TYPICAL)

PROPOSED
CONCRETE CURB,
(TYPICAL)

PROPOSED 5"
CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

PROPOSED  ADA
TRANSITION CURB RAMP

PROPOSED
ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

PROPOSED
ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

LIMIT OF
CONCRETE MAT,

(TYPICAL)

PROPOSED
LOADING AREA PROPOSED

TRASH
ENCLOSURE

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
ASPHALT PAVEMENT
TO MEET EXISTING

PROPOSED
LANDSCAPED

AREA

PROPOSED
FUELING
CANOPY

PROPOSED
UNDERGROUND

FUEL STORAGE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
TO REMAIN AND BE

PROTECTED

PROPOSEDCOCO FARMS
CONVENIENCESTORE1,824 SF

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
CONCRETE CURB TO

MEET EXISTING

LIMIT OF PROPOSED
CONCRETE CURB TO
MEET EXISTING
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EXISTING FULL
MOVEMENT DRIVEWAY

TO REMAIN

PROPOSED 'STOP'
SIGN (R1-1) AND

PAINTED STOP BAR

EXISTING RIGHT-TURN
INGRESS DRIVEWAY
TO REMAIN

PROPOSED 'ONE WAY'
SIGN (R6-1L & R6-1R)

PROPOSED 'DO
NOT ENTER' SIGN
(R5-1)
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PROPOSED 'ONE WAY'
SIGN (R6-1R & R6-1L)

EXISTING 'ONE
WAY' SIGN (R6-1L)

EXISTING 'YIELD'
SIGN (R1-2)

EXISTING
FREESTANDING

ID/PRICE SIGN TO BE
REHABILITATED
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CARMEL SIGN
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(TYPICAL)
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PROPOSED 5 LF
FLUSH CURB

BREAK

EXISTING AIR STATION AND
VACUUM TO REMAIN

PROPOSED
CANOPY

WALL SIGN

PROPOSED
CANOPY
WALL SIGN

PROPOSED 16 SF
WALL MOUNTED
SIGN

PROPOSED 17 SF WALL
MOUNTED SIGN

PROPOSED 'DO
NOT ENTER' SIGN
(R5-1)

360' STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE

(45 MPH DESIGN SPEED)

480' STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE (50 MPH DESIGN SPEED)

X X X

X

XXX

480' STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE (50 MPH DESIGN SPEED)

PROPOSED 'NO LEFT
TURN' SIGN (R3-2)
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PROPOSED 1,000
GALLON PROPANE
TANK, SHEET METAL
ENCLOSURE, BOLLARDS,
AND FENCE ENCLOSURE

PROPOSED 6' TALL
CHAIN LINK FENCE

(TYPICAL)

PROPOSED ADA
CURB RAMP

PROPOSED LIGHT
FIXTUURE (TYPICAL)
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SEE NOTE 16

SEE NOTE 15SEE NOTE 14

PROPOSED 'STOP'
SIGN (R1-1) AND
PAINTED STOP BAR

LIMIT OF PROPOSED ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO MEET EXISTING

5
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SEE NOTE 17

PROPOSED CONCRETE
SIDEWALK PER NYSDOT
SPECIFICATIONS
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PROPOSED 'NO LEFT
TURN' SIGN (R3-2)

39'

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF
WORK (INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, ETC.) PRIOR TO INITIATING THE IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS.
SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE FOUND BETWEEN THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED WORK THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED PRIOR
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFIELD ENGINEERING &
DESIGN, LLC. AND IT'S SUB-CONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY DAMAGES AND LIABILITIES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING
OUT OF CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION TO CLAIMS CONNECTED TO THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF NOT
CARRYING THE PROPER INSURANCE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION, LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS APPROVAL IS
PROVIDED IN WRITING BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OR CAUSE DISTURBANCE ON A PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE

PERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE OWNER OF THE PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR UNDERMINED STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT IS IDENTIFIED TO
REMAIN ON THE PLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS TO RESTORE THE FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
FOR REVIEW. STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
REFLECTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES,
LATEST EDITION.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERMITS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFIED SAFETY INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

12. SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT
DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES AND REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE NOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN
SET.

13. ALL CURBS AND ASPHALTS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED IN THE TOWN OF CARMEL TOWN CODE.
14. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 6" REVEAL CONCRETE CURB FROM RIGHT OF WAY LINE TO THE MOUNTABLE CURB WEST OF THE INGRESS

DRIVEWAY.
15. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL FULL 6" REVEAL CONCRETE CURB TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN INGRESS AND EGRESS DRIVEWAYS IN RIGHT OF

WAY.
16. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL FULL 6" REVEAL CONCRETE CURB FROM RIGHT OF WAY LINE TO MATCH EXISTING CONCRETE CURB EAST OF

EGRESS DRIVEWAY.
17. OPERATION OF THE SITE EXIT DRIVEWAY IS TO BE MONITORED AFTER OPENING OF THE SITE TO ENSURE SAFE AND EFFICIENT DRIVEWAY

OPERATION. IF DEEMED NECESSARY, AND AT THE SOLE DESCRETION OF THE NYSDOT, ADDITIONAL DRIVEWAY TURN RESTRICTIONS MAY
BE IMPOSED IN THE FUTURE.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND TRAFFIC SIGNAL, HIGHWAY LIGHT, OR OTHER DEVICES WITH INTERCONNECT
CABLE, DETECTOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND UNDERGROUND ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REPLACE ALL
INTERCONNECT CABLE, DETECTOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND UNDERGROUND ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

JEFFREY A. MARTELL, P.E.
NEW YORK LICENSE No. 086502

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
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SITE PLAN

C-4

1" = 20'

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPOSED CURB

PROPOSED DEPRESSED OR FLUSH CURB

ADJACENT PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE AREA

> > > > > PROPOSED ADA PATH

PROPOSED SIGN

PARKING STALL COUNTER

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

20

WQ PROPOSED STORMWATER STRUCTURES

TABLE OF LAND USE AND ZONING

BLOCK 1, LOT 40

COMMERCIAL (C)

PROPOSED USE

CONVENIENCE STORE PERMITTED USE

AND FUELING STATION CONDITIONAL USE

§ 156-10 ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA 40,000 SF 40,048 SF 40,048 SF

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 200 FT 228 FT 228 FT

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 200 FT 85 FT 85 FT (EN)

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 30% 4.2% (1,696 SF) 13.5% (5,424 SF)

MINIMUM FLOOR AREA 5,000 SF 1,696 SF 1,824 SF (V)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT <35 FT < 35 FT

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 40 FT 25.8 FT STORE: 40.0 FT (STONELEIGH AVENUE)
STORE: 40.3 FT (NEW YORK STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 6)
CANOPY: 19.0 FT (STONELEIGH AVENUE) (V)
CANOPY: 23.9 FT (NEW YORK STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 6) (V)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (ONE) 25 FT 75.4 FT 32.4 FT

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT N/A N/A

(EN)
(NA)
(V)

EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
NOT APPLICABLE
VARIANCE

CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA

§ 156-30 AUTOMOTIVE USES REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA 20,000 SF 40,048 SF

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 200 FT 228 FT

MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM
ANOTHER GASOLINE STATION

1,000 FT ± 940 FT (EN)

NO. OF DRIVEWAYS PER 200 FT
OF STREET FRONTAGE

2 MAX COMPLIES

DRIVEWAY WIDTH 24 FT (MIN.)
36 FT (MAX.)

30 FT & 38 FT (EN)

FUEL TANK SETBACK (NON-R/W) 40 FT (N/A)

PUMP SETBACK (R/W) 25 FT 34.1 FT

(EN)
(N/A)

EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
NOT APPLICABLE

§SECTION 156-42 CONVENIENCE STORE: 1 SPACE PER
200 SF = 1,824/200 = 10 SPACES

10 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

15 PARKING
SPACES

ORDINANCE SECTION REQUIRED

PARKING REQUIREMENT

PROPOSED

§SECTION 156-42 PARKING STALL WIDTH: 10 FT

PARKING STALL DEPTH: 20 FT

10 FT

20 FT

ORDINANCE SECTION REQUIRED

SIGNAGE  REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED

§SECTION 156-41-C.4 NOT MORE THAN ONE EXTERIOR
SIGN SHALL BE PERMITTED  FOR
EACH COMMERCIAL
ESTABLISHMENT ON EACH WALL
FACING A STREET

2 BUILDING
MOUNTED WALL
SIGNS AND 2
CANOPY MONTED
WALL SIGNS

§SECTION 156-41-C.2 MAX SIGN AREA
EASTERN BUILDING FACADE:
38 SF / 2 SF = 16 SF
WESTERN BUILDING FACADE:
48 SF / 2 SF = 24 SF
NORTHERN CANOPY FACADE:
72 SF / 2 SF = 36 SF
WESTERN CANOPY DACADE:
50 SF / 2 SF = 25 SF

EASTERN BUILDING FACADE:
16 SF
WESTERN BUILDING FACADE:
17 SF
NORTHERN CANOPY FACADE:
10.89 SF
WESTERN CANOPY DACADE:
10.89 SF

§SECTION 156-41-C.5 SIGNS ON BUILDING SHALL BE FLAT AGAINST THE
EXTERIOR WALL AND SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE
THAN 6" FROM THE WALL TO WHICH THEY ARE
FIXED. NO SIGN SHALL PROJECT BEYOND THE TOP OR
SIDE OF THE WALL TO WHICH IT IS FIXED.

COMPLIES

§SECTION 156-41-C.9 THE TOTAL AREA OF ALL SIDES OF A FREESTANDING
SIGN SHALL NOT EXCEED 32 SF AND EACH SIDE SHALL
NOT EXCEED A TOTAL OF 16 SF.
THE TOP OF THE FREESTANDING SIGN SHALL BE NO
HIGHER THAN 12 FT FROM THE GROUND AND THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN
EIGHT FT FROM THE GROUND.

TOTAL SIGN AREA OF ALL
SIDES = 124.2 FT (V)

TOP OF FREESTANDING SIGN:
19.2 FT (V)
BOTTOM OF FREESTANDING
SIGN: 6.75 FT

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: TWO (2) PER SHIFT

NOTE: THE SITE IS NOT WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN PER FEMA MAPPING.
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